

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

THE HONORABLE KENNETH FIELDS (ret.),
a retired state court judge; and THE
HONORABLE JEFFERSON LANKFORD
(ret.), a retired state court judge, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

THE ELECTED OFFICIALS' RETIREMENT
PLAN; BRIAN TOBIN; RICHARD
PETRENKA; GREGORY FERGUSON;
LAUREN KINGRY; JEFF MCHENRY; and
RANDIE STEIN, are all named in their official
capacities as Members of the Board of Trustees
of the Elected Official Retirement Plan of the
State of Arizona; and THE STATE
OF ARIZONA,

Defendants/Appellants.

Arizona Supreme Court No.
CV-13-0005-T/AP

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 12-0748

MARICOPA County
Superior Court
No. CV2011-017443

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS AND THE CLASS

Colin F. Campbell (004955)
Thomas L. Hudson (014485)
Sharad H. Desai (025255)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A., No. 00196000
2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
(602) 640-9301
Fax: (602) 640-9050
ccampbell@omlaw.com
thudson@omlaw.com
sdesai@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
I. Benefits and Funding of the Elected Officials’ Retirement Plan	14
II. The Plan’s Permanent Base Benefit Increase Provisions.....	17
III. The Constitutional Amendment to Protect Public Pension Rights.....	19
IV. The Plan’s Mismanagement Before SB1609	19
V. The State’s Enactment of SB1609 in an Effort to Reduce Its Contribution Rates, Notwithstanding the Harm to Class Members and EORP’s Counsel’s Legal Opinion That the Legislation Violated the Constitution	20
VI. The Superior Court’s Ruling That SB1609 Violates Article XXIX, § 1(C) of the Arizona Constitution.....	24
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Superior Court Correctly Held That SB1609 Violates Arizona’s Pension Impairment Clause	27
A. The Superior Court Correctly Construed the Term “Benefit”	27
1. The Plain Language of the Pension Impairment Clause and A.R.S. § 38-818 Show That the Promise to Make Pension Payments in	

	Accordance with the 1998 Formula Is a “Benefit”	27
2.	The State and EORP’s Definition of “Benefit” Ignores Common Sense and Common Usage, and Is Unsupported by Any Authority	30
B.	The Superior Court Correctly Construed the Phrase “Diminished or Impaired”	33
1.	SB1609 Diminished or Impaired Pensioners’ Right to Permanent Base Benefit Increases Under A.R.S. § 38-818	34
2.	Defendants’ Interpretation of Diminished or Impaired Violates the Rule That Constitutional Provisions Must Be Interpreted in Accordance with Their Plain Meaning	35
C.	Decisions from Other Jurisdictions Applying Constitutional Provisions Similar to Article XXIX, § 1(C) Confirm That SB1609 Is Unconstitutional.....	39
1.	New York and Illinois Cases Confirm That a Formula Providing Permanent Increases Is a Benefit That May Not Be Diminished or Impaired	40
2.	Other States Agree That a Pension Payment Increase Mechanism Is a Benefit.....	42
II.	Defendants’ Contention That Pensioners’ Rights in the 1998 Formula Did Not Vest Is Contrary to Settled Law, and Indeed Reveals a Fatal Flaw Underlying Their Arguments.....	44
III.	The Superior Court Correctly Concluded That the Second Clause in Article XXIX, § 1(C) Resolves This Case	47
A.	Contrary to Defendants’ Contention, the Pension Impairment Clause Protects Any Impairment or Diminishment of Vested Retirement Benefits	48

B.	Construing the Pension Impairment Clause to Provide Less Protection Than Its Plain Language Affords Would Needlessly Entangle the Judiciary with Legislative Changes to Benefits.....	49
C.	Defendants’ Contention That the Court Should Write “Flexibility” into the Pension Impairment Clause Ignores That the Law Already Provides a Method for Change if Necessary to Avoid Catastrophe	50
IV.	The Court Should Not Consider Defendants’ Contract Impairment Clause Analysis, but if It Does It Should Affirm Because SB1609 Violates the State and Federal Contract Impairment Clauses	52
A.	If the Court Concludes That the Pension Impairment Clause Does Not Resolve This Case, It Should Affirm or Remand for the Superior Court to Rule on the Issue and Make the Appropriate Findings	52
B.	SB1609 Substantially Impaired a Contractual Relationship	54
1.	The 1998 Formula Is a Contractual Benefit	54
2.	SB1609 Impairs Contractual Rights— Specifically, Pensioners’ Rights to Permanent Increases Under the 1998 Formula.....	56
3.	The Impairment Is Substantial.....	60
C.	No Significant and Legitimate Public Purpose Justified SB1609’s Impairment of Pensioners’ Contractual Right to Permanent Increases Under the 1998 Formula	62
D.	SB1609 Was Not a Reasonable and Necessary Means of Addressing Any Perceived Funding Issues with the Plan.....	65
1.	The Legislature’s Failure to Consider Alternatives Establishes That Its Enactment of SB1609 Was Unreasonable	66

2. Passing SB1609 Was Unreasonable in Light of
the Circumstances68

REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES69

CONCLUSION69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>7200 Scottsdale Road Gen. Partners v. Kuhn Farm Mach., Inc.</i> , 184 Ariz. 341, 909 P.2d 408 (App. 1995)	58
<i>Arena v. City of Providence</i> , 919 A.2d 379 (R.I. 2007)	42
<i>Ariz. Water Co. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 208 Ariz. 147, 91 P.3d 990 (2004).....	52
<i>Ayman v. Teachers’ Ret. Bd. of City of N.Y.</i> , 172 N.E.2d 571 (N.Y. 1961)	41
<i>Baker v. Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys.</i> , 718 P.2d 348 (Okla. 1986).....	43
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	33, 60
<i>Bennett ex rel. Ariz. State Pers. Comm’n v. Beard</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 534, 556 P.2d 1137 (1976)	46, 47
<i>Birnbaum v. N.Y. State Teachers Ret. Sys.</i> , 152 N.E.2d 241 (N.Y. 1958)	41
<i>Booth v. Sims</i> , 456 S.E.2d 167 (W. Va. 1995).....	43
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 220 Ariz. 77, 202 P.3d 1178 (2009).....	27, 35
<i>City of Phoenix v. Boerger</i> , 5 Ariz. App. 445, 427 P.2d 937 (1967).....	59
<i>City of Phoenix v. Fields</i> , 219 Ariz. 568, 201 P.3d 529 (2009).....	57
<i>Cnty. of Orange v. Ass’n of Orange Cnty. Deputy Sheriffs</i> , 121 Cal. Rptr. 3d 151 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	43
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352, 284 P.3d 863 (2012).....	25
<i>Cronin v. Sheldon</i> , 195 Ariz. 531, 991 P.2d 231 (1999)	37, 48
<i>Cross v. Cross</i> , 94 Ariz. 28, 381 P.2d 573 (1963).....	52
<i>Daou v. Harris</i> , 139 Ariz. 353, 678 P.2d 934 (1984)	55

<i>Deer Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 97 v. Houser</i> , 214 Ariz. 293, 152 P.3d 490 (2007)	28
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	53, 60
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	65
<i>Fund Manager, Pub. Safety Pers. Ret. Sys. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 151 Ariz. 487, 728 P.2d 1237 (App. 1986)	45, 53, 54, 65
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1991)	54, 55, 62
<i>Grant v. Nellius</i> , 377 A.2d 354 (Del. 1977)	60
<i>Hayden v. Hayden</i> , 665 A.2d 772 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995).....	43
<i>In re Non-Member State Bar of Ariz., Van Dox</i> , 214 Ariz. 300, 152 P.3d 1183 (2007)	26
<i>Justus v. State</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2012 WL 4829545 (Colo. App. Oct. 11, 2012)	42
<i>Kerr v. Killian</i> , 197 Ariz. 213, 3 P.3d 1133 (App. 2000).....	69
<i>Kilpatrick v. Super. Ct.</i> , 105 Ariz. 413, 466 P.2d 18 (1970)	50
<i>Kleinfeldt v. N.Y.C. Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> , 324 N.E.2d 865 (N.Y. 1975)	41
<i>Kranker v. Levitt</i> , 281 N.E.2d 840 (N.Y. 1972)	41
<i>Krucker v. Goddard</i> , 99 Ariz. 227, 408 P.2d 20 (1965)	45
<i>Matter of Estate of Dobert</i> , 192 Ariz. 248, 963 P.2d 327 (App. 1998).....	60
<i>McClead v. Pima Cnty</i> , 174 Ariz. 348, 849 P.2d 1378 (App. 1992).....	61, 62
<i>McDermott v. Regan</i> , 624 N.E.2d 985 (N.Y. 1993)	38, 41
<i>Miller v. Ret. Bd. of Policemen’s Annuity</i> , 771 N.E.2d 431 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	42
<i>Nelson v. Rice</i> , 198 Ariz. 563, 12 P.3d 238 (App. 2000)	58
<i>New Times, Inc. v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 110 Ariz. 367, 519 P.2d 169 (1974).....	26

<i>Pinal Vista Props., LLC v. Turnbull</i> , 208 Ariz. 188, 91 P.3d 1031 (App. 2004).....	48
<i>Poggi v. City of New York</i> , 491 N.Y.S.2d 331 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985)	41
<i>Police Pension & Relief Bd. of City & Cnty. of Denver v. McPhail</i> , 338 P.2d 694 (Colo. 1959).....	29
<i>Proksa v. Ariz. State Sch. for the Deaf & the Blind</i> , 205 Ariz. 627, 74 P.3d 939 (2003)	49
<i>Pub. Emps. Fed’n, AFL-CIO v. Cuomo</i> , 467 N.E.2d 236 (N.Y. 1984).....	41, 56
<i>Queiroz v. Harvey</i> , 220 Ariz. 273, 205 P.3d 1120 (2009).....	53
<i>Renner v. Kehl</i> , 150 Ariz. 94, 722 P.2d 262 (1986)	57
<i>Rubenstein v. Sela</i> , 137 Ariz. 563, 672 P.2d 492 (App. 1983).....	59
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>Rumery v. Baier</i> , 231 Ariz. 275, 294 P.3d 113 (2013)	27
<i>S. Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003)	26, 60, 61, 65
<i>Schultz v. City of Phoenix</i> , 18 Ariz. 35, 156 P. 75 (1916).....	39
<i>Sheffield v. Alaska Pub. Emps. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 732 P.2d 1083 (Alaska 1987).....	43
<i>Smith v. City of Phoenix</i> , 175 Ariz. 509, 858 P.2d 654 (App. 1992).....	32
<i>Strunk v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 108 P.3d 1058 (Or. 2005).....	29
<i>Thurston v. Judge’s Ret. Plan</i> , 179 Ariz. 49, 876 P.2d 545 (1994).....	44, 45, 46, 59
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Corp. v. Advance Roofing & Supply Co.</i> , 163 Ariz. 476, 788 P.2d 1227 (App. 1989)	31
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	65, 68
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	32
<i>Yeazell v. Copins</i> , 98 Ariz. 109, 402 P.2d 541 (1965).....	46, 58, 59, 62

<i>Zucker v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 637 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	60
---	----

Constitutional Authorities

Ariz. Const. art. XXI.....	51
Ariz. Const. art. XXIX, § 1	passim
Ill. Const. art. XIII, § 5.....	40
N.Y. Const. art. V, § 7	40

Statutes

A.R.S. § 1-211 (1995).....	30
A.R.S. § 12-119.01.....	15
A.R.S. § 12-120.31.....	15
A.R.S. § 12-284.03.....	15
A.R.S. § 22-281.....	16
A.R.S. § 38-806.....	14
A.R.S. § 38-808.....	14
A.R.S. § 38-810.....	15, 63
A.R.S. § 38-810.02.....	45, 46
A.R.S. § 38-817.....	14
A.R.S. § 38-818.....	passim
A.R.S. § 38-818.01.....	22, 23, 35
A.R.S. § 41-178.....	16

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 26.1	57
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 37.....	57
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 8.....	57

Other Authorities

1996 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 198 (2d Reg. Sess.)..... 17, 55

1998 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 264 (2d Reg. Sess.)..... 17, 55

2011 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 357 (1st Reg. Sess.).....11

Black’s Law Dictionary 573 (8th ed. 2004)29

H.C.R. 2060, 2d Reg. Sess. (2012)51

HB 2608, 1st Reg. Sess. (2013) 53, 67

Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II et. al., *Judicial Compulsion and the Public
Fisc - A Historical Overview*, 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 525
(2012).....40

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, [http://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/entitlement](http://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/entitlement)29

The American Heritage Dictionary (2d Coll. ed. 1976)..... 28, 34
